#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM796564

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
East West Bank, as Agent		03/21/2023	Joint Stock Company: CALIFORNIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Western's Smokehouse, LLC
Street Address:	56 S. Kellogg Street
City:	Galesburg
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	61401
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MISSOURI
Name:	Western's Smokehouse & Meat Market, LLC
Street Address:	56 S. Kellogg Street
City:	Galesburg
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	61401
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MISSOURI
Name:	THRUSHWOOD FARMS QUALITY MEATS, INC.
Street Address:	56 S. Kellogg Street
City:	Galesburg
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	61401
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2702104	WESTERN'S SMOKEHOUSE	
Registration Number:	4982763	SMART CH ICE	
Registration Number:	5103022	BIG'UN	
Serial Number:	87847921	SIMPLY GOOD	
Registration Number:	5264393	SMART STIX	
Serial Number:	88433318	W WESTERN'S SMOKEHOUSE	
Registration Number:	4330360	MADE FOR PEOPLE LOVED BY PETS  TRADEMARK	

REEL: 008010 FRAME: 0780

900759598

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4363142	BEST FRIEND SNACKS
Registration Number:	3626922	MAKING MEMORIES OUT OF MEALS
Registration Number:	5432497	MAKING MEMORIES OUT OF MEALS
Registration Number:	5820811	THRUSHWOOD FARMS
Registration Number:	5437023	THRUSHWOOD FARMS
Registration Number:	5820699	WE KNOW PROTEIN
Registration Number:	3626634	THRUSHWOOD FARMS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3128637867

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3128637267

**Email:** jaclyn.di.grande@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondent Name: Jaclyn Di Grande - Paralegal

Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd.

Address Line 2: 55 E. Monroe St., Ste 3300 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6030.232
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jaclyn Di Grande
SIGNATURE:	/jaclyn di grande/
DATE SIGNED:	03/22/2023

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Western Smokehouse - Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreements#page1.tif source=Western Smokehouse - Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreements#page2.tif source=Western Smokehouse - Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreements#page3.tif source=Western Smokehouse - Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreements#page4.tif source=Western Smokehouse - Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreements#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008010 FRAME: 0781

### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENTS (this "Termination and Release") is made as of the 21st of March, 2023, by EAST WEST BANK (the "Agent") to Western's Smokehouse, LLC, a Missouri limited liability company, Western's Smokehouse & Meat Market, LLC, a Missouri limited liability company and Thrushwood Farms Quality Meats, Inc., a Delaware corporation (each a "Grantor" and together the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms used in this Termination and Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the applicable Trademark Security Agreement (defined below) or the Security Agreement (defined below), as applicable.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of December 23, 2019, (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among, *inter alios*, the Grantors and the Agent, the Grantors executed that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of January 23, 2020, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 6846, Frame 0618 on January 27, 2020 and that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated April 12, 2021, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 7254, Frame 0132 on April 13, 2021 (each a "Trademark Security Agreement" and together the "Trademark Security Agreements"), pursuant to which the Grantors granted a security interest to the Agent in the Grantors' Trademarks, including certain trademarks and/or trademark applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release its security interest in the Trademarks and reassign any and all rights, title, and interest in the same to the Grantors;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. The Agent hereby releases its security interest in all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and all goodwill associated therewith, including those Trademarks set forth on Schedule A.
- 2. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in or to any of the Trademarks, the Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantors, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Agent, any and all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks (including without limitation those Trademarks set forth on Schedule A), along with any goodwill in the Trademarks that the Agent may have acquired.
- 3. This Termination and Release, and any claims, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Termination and Release and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

US\_156380512v4 EWB\_Western's - Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreements IKOUTSOD

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination and Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

**AGENT:** 

**EAST WEST BANK** 

Name: Sophia Dai

Title: First Vice President

## SCHEDULE A

# TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

I man Boxts	Juneally of the Programme	Cotton a section constitution	Designation Commen
Western's Smakehause	WESTERN'S	Oldsa	2,702,104
Western's Smokehouse	Section Contractions		
& Mest Market, LLC	SMART CHOICE	OSPIO	4,982,763
Western's Smokehouse	***;O)(d	OLENI	£ 1312 1933
& Mest Market, LLC	DIG W	Gor to	2,493,944
Western's Smokehouse			Pending
& Mest Market, LLC	simply good	USPTO	Serial #87847921
Western's Smokehouse	Charles was the	Vacations	5 3 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
& Meat Market, LLC	SMARI SHA	USFIU	0,204,093
Western's Smokehouse	W - Wrotners "c		Pending
& Meat Market, LLC	SMOKEHOUSE	USPTO	Serial #88433318 Filed May 16, 2019
Western's Smokehouse	S.NABLSHA	Canadian Intellectual	014 944 984.
& Meat Market, LLC	SMOKEHOUSE	Property Office	A STREET OF THE STREET
Thrushwood Farms	Made for People		A 320 360
Quality Meats, Inc.	Loved by Pets	00110	T, Out O, CONTO
Thrushwood Farms	Heet Eriend Smarks	Cardon	14.2 14.3 14.3 14.3 14.3 14.3 14.3 14.3 14.3
Quality Meats, Inc.	towar a consist waterway	2000	10 m 2 m 2 m 2 m 2 m 2 m 2 m 2 m 2 m 2 m
Thrashwood Farms	Making Memories Out	Carasi	2 575 032
Quality Meats, Inc.	of Meals	COL 150	J,WaW, Jan
Thrushwood Furms	Making Memories Out	Hearo	\$ 427 AB7
Quality Meats, Inc.	of Meals	OSFRA	2,432,471
Thrushwood Farms	Threshwayal Farms	DRAMO	118 048 \$
Quality Mests, Inc.	E THE LOCATION PARTONE T. COLUMN	09.10	0,020,001 #
Thrushwood Farms	Thrushwood Farms	A CASAGAN A	A 233 233
Quality Meats, Inc.	and design	Cario	0,4000
Thrushwood Farms	We Know Protein	USPTO	\$ 870 699
Quality Meats, Inc.	17 My deficient by the English Contract of	\$1.00 m	もなる様がみだらく
Thrushwood Farms	Thrushwood Farms	TRATO	3 636 634
Quality Meats, Inc.	And design	0 53 1 0	0,040,000

TRADEMARK REEL: 008010 FRAME: 0785

**RECORDED: 03/22/2023** 

	Quality Meats, Inc.	Thrushwood Farms	Grantor
<b>—</b>	XXXXXX	50000000	
1		*	3
			idemark
		61	Re
		6106810	υĠ.
		81(	Š.
			ation Number
		7/21/2020	Registration Date

TRADEMARK REEL: 008010 FRAME: 0786